

**SECTION XVII**

MATTER FOR : 3/3/2014

COURT NO. -6

ITEM NO. - 67

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 26597-26598 OF 2013**

M/s. Vishweswara Enterprise

...Petitioner

VERSUS

Div. Manager, Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. & Anr. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**''Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.''**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 27/8/2013 to all the three respondents through registered A.D. post. Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate has on 13/1/2014 filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of all the three respondents. (Copy of counter affidavit is included in the paper books).

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

DATED THIS THE 1ST DAY OF MARCH, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. R. Satish, Advocate  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR